

No. 23-124

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
REGION 2, PETITIONER

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GREGG M. GALARDI
DANIEL G. EGAN
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com

ANDREW G. DEVORE
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

RYAN PRESTON DAHL
ROPES & GRAY LLP
191 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus.....	1
Summary of the argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Bankruptcy Code’s text and history support the use of third-party releases under appropriate circumstances	4
A. Sections 1123(b)(6) and 1129 of the Bankruptcy Code authorize the use of nonconsensual third-party releases	4
B. Third-party releases are consistent with historical bankruptcy practice and the Bankruptcy Code’s core function in centralizing disputes of creditors against third parties that impact the bankruptcy estate.....	9
1. Historical practice supports the use of third-party releases	9
2. Third-party releases are consistent with the core objectives of bankruptcy	10
C. Third-party releases are not inconsistent with any Bankruptcy Code provisions.....	13
II. The Bankruptcy Code’s framework safeguards against the misuse of third-party releases.....	17
III. Third-party releases have been crucial to maximizing value and resolving mass tort reorganizations	21

II

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. Third-party releases help overcome collective action problems for the benefit of creditors as a whole	21
B. Third-party releases have been indispensable to many complex mass tort restructurings.....	23
Conclusion.....	26
Addendum: List of amici curiae law professors.....	1a

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A. H. Robins Co., In re</i> , 88 B.R. 742 (E.D. Va. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 880 F.2d 649 (4th Cir. 1989)	14, 23
<i>A. H. Robins Co., In re</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>American United Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. City of Avon Park</i> , 311 U.S. 138 (1940).....	7
<i>Astria Health, In re</i> , 623 B.R. 793 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2021).....	5
<i>Carroll v. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, LLP</i> , No. 05-cv-391(LAK), 2008 WL 2789766 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2008).....	25
<i>Castleton Plaza, In re</i> , 707 F. 3d 821 (2013).....	6
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16, 20
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	18
<i>Ditech Holding Corp., In re</i> , 606 B.R. 544 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)	18
<i>Dow Corning Corp., In re</i> , 287 B.R. 396 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	24
<i>Equity Funding Corp. of Am., In re</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1266 (C.D. Cal. 1975)	10
<i>Glenny v. Langdon</i> , 98 U.S. 20 (1878)	12
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Marshall v. Picard (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 740 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Martin v. Pewtress</i> , 4 Burr. 2477 (1769).....	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	8
<i>Masters Mates & Pilots Pension Plan & IRAP Litig., In re</i> , 957 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Portland Electric Power Co., In re</i> , 97 F. Supp. 877 (D. Or. 1943).....	10
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	19
<i>Richard Potasky Jeweler, Inc., In re</i> , 222 B.R. 816 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	15
<i>Roosevelt v. Mark</i> , 6 Johns. Ch. 266 (N.Y. Ch. 1822).....	9
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.)</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	8
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21
Statutes:	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 105(a)	7

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(3)	11
Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 524(a)	16
11 U.S.C. 524(e)	15, 16
11 U.S.C. 524(g)	13, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. 544(b)	11
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2-7, 12-14, 17, 19, 21-23, 25
11 U.S.C. 1107(a)	11
11 U.S.C. 1123	4, 19
11 U.S.C. 1123(a)	4
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)	4
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(1)-(5)	5
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)(2)	19
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(3)	11
11 U.S.C. 1123(b)(6)	3-5, 7, 8, 17
11 U.S.C. 1129	4, 5, 17-19, 23
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(1)	17
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(3)	6, 17
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(7)	17, 18
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(8)	5, 17
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(11)	18
11 U.S.C. 1129(b)	6, 18
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)	16
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 111(b), 108 Stat. 4106 (Oct. 22, 1994)	14

VI

Miscellaneous:

138 Cong. Rec. S15,063 (daily ed. June 17, 1992) 7

140 Cong. Rec. H10,766 (daily ed. Oct. 4, 1994)..... 15

Douglas G. Baird, *A World Without
Bankruptcy*, 50 Law & Contemp. Probs. 173
(1987) 22

Ralph Brubaker, *Bankruptcy Injunctions and
Complex Litigation: A Critical Reappraisal
of Non-Debtor Releases in Chapter 11
Reorganizations*, 1997 U. Ill. L. Rev. 959
(1997) 16

Anthony J. Casey & Joshua C. Macey, *In
Defense of Chapter 11 for Mass Torts*, 90 U.
Chi. L. Rev 973 (2023)..... 20, 21

Combat Arms Settlement Agreement (Aug. 29,
2023), [https://www.uscourts.gov/courts/
flnd/3M-MSA_I.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/courts/flnd/3M-MSA_I.pdf) 23

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 11

Finch v. Hicks (1620), in John Ritchie, *Reports
of Cases Decided by Francis Bacon* 161
(London 1932)..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103rd Cong., 2d Sess.
(1994) 13, 14

Thomas H. Jackson, *Avoiding Powers in
Bankruptcy*, 36 Stan. L. Rev. 725 (1984) 11, 12

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law 273..... 10

Brendan Pierson, Reuters, *3M Agrees to Pay \$6
Billion in US Military Earplug Lawsuit
Settlement* (Aug. 29, 2023)..... 23

S. Rep. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) 16

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Tiffin v. Hart</i> (1618-19), in John Ritchie, <i>Reports of Cases Decided by Francis Bacon</i> 161 (London 1932).....	2, 9
